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1. ABBREVIATIONS

ABV Description

AST Above Ground Storage Tank
ATSM American Society for Testing and Materials
CERCLIS | Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System

DOD Department of Defense

EDR Environmental Data Resources

EMF Electromotive force

EPA Environmental Protection Agency

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency
FRDS Federal Reporting Data System

HREP Habitat Rehabilitation and Enhancement Project

HTRW Hazardous Toxic Radioactive Waste
IEMA Illinois Emergency Management Agency

LLC Limited Liability Company

NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
NPL National Priority List

NWI National Wetlands Inventory

PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyl

REC Recognized Environmental Condition

SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System
SSURGO | Soil Survey Geographic Database

UIC Underground Injection Control

USACE United States Army Corps of Engineers
USDA United States Department of Agriculture
USGS United States Geological Survey

UST Underground Storage Tank
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2. GENERAL INFORMATION

Project Information: Two Rivers National Wildlife Refuge

Site Information: 364 Wildlife Conservation Road
Brussels, IL 62013-4529

County: Calhoun County

Latitude, Longitude: 38°56'05.23"N, 90°3222.73"W

RAKERS.KALEB.CH g/i\glithglleZ?LnE?.jc?-iyARLEs-

|
Site Assessor: A R L E S _ Date: 2022.09.29 16:50:51 -05'00'

Kaleb Rakers
Environmental Specialist

Environmental Professional Qualification:

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10.

I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth
in 40 CFR Part 312.

SLATTERY.KEVIN.PJ Digitally signed by

SLATTERY.KEVIN. |
_ Date: 2022.09.29 18:16:22 -04'00"
Kevin P Slattery

Senior Reviewer
Supervisory Environmental Specialist
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3. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers regulations (ER-1165-2-132, ER 200-2-3) and Division
policy requires procedures be established to facilitate early identification and appropriate
consideration of potential Hazardous Toxic Radioactive Waste (HTRW) in reconnaissance,
feasibility, preconstruction engineering and design, land acquisition, construction, operations and
maintenance, repairs, replacement, and rehabilitation phases of water resource studies or projects
by conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA). USACE specifies that these
assessments follow the process/standard practices for conducting Phase I ESA’s published by the
American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E2247-16.

The purpose of a Phase I ESA is to identify the range of contaminants (i.e. Recognized
Environmental Conditions, RECs) within the scope of the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency's (EPA) Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA), and petroleum products to the extent feasible in the absence of sampling and
analysis. Current policy is to avoid known HTRW and RECs to the extent practicable or until
hazard risks and potential liability are mitigated.

A Phase I ESA following ASTM E2247-16 was performed for the Yorkinut Slough Habitat
Rehabilitation and Enhancement Project (HREP), located in Brussels, IL 62013. Based on the
information available for this assessment, it was concluded that the Yorkinut HREP contains no
RECs that would have a major impact to the project’s cost and/or schedule. The environmental
impact for the migration of off-site hazardous material onto the project area is negligible. A
Phase II ESA is not recommended at this time.
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4. GENERAL PROJECT AND SITE INFORMATION
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Figure 1: Yorkinut Slough site map.
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Figure 2: Yorkinut Slough Management Units
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5. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Human activity over the past two centuries within the Illinois River (IR) basin, floodplain, and
channel has altered the hydrology and biotic communities historically present in the study area.
These alterations have reduced the diversity and quality of wetlands, meadow grasslands,
floodplain woodlands, and floodplain forests in the region. The human-induced stressors are
likely to continue, resulting in a continued decline in habitat quality. This project provides an
opportunity to improve the quality and diversity of these critical habitats. The goal of the project
is to restore and improve the quality and diversity of emergent wetland, woodland, and forest
resources within the study area over the 50-year period of analysis from 2025-2074.

5.1 Location and Coordinates

Address: Two Rivers National Wildlife Refuge
364 Wildlife Conservation Road
Brussels, IL 62013-4529

Coordinates: 38°56'23.37"N, 90°31'31.31"W

5.2 Site Description and Historical Land use

Two Rivers National Wildlife Refuge includes approximately 12,473 acres of riverine and
floodplain habitat along the Illinois and Mississippi Rivers. Yorkinut Slough consists of
approximately 4,331 acres, of which 1,801 acres are bottomland forest and wetland, and is
located on the right descending bank of the Illinois River between River Miles 5 and 6 in
Calhoun County, Illinois. The study area is located upstream of Melvin Price Locks & Dam. This
structure was constructed on the Mississippi River near Alton, Illinois, and was placed into full
operation on 01 February 1990. When the tainter gates are lowered into the water at Melvin Price
Locks & Dam, the navigation pool that is created extends into both the Mississippi River and the
[llinois River. Water conditions in the vicinity of Yorkinut Slough are influenced by both rivers
and by the operation of Melvin Price Locks & Dam. Figure 1 provides a vicinity map and a
specific location map for the Yorkinut HREP.

Prior to the wildlife refuge being established this area was primarily used for agriculture
production. The area was established as a wildlife refuge in 1958 as the Brussels District of Mark
Twain National Wildlife Refuge. In 2000 the refuge became the Two Rivers National Wildlife
Refuge.

5.3 Current Property Use

Current management of the 4,280-acre Calhoun Division is guided by a broad range of habitat
goals and objectives developed for all Two Rivers National Wildlife Refuge lands in their
Habitat Management Plan (HMP) (FWS 2011). The Refuge is separated into six divisions. Each
division has specific management strategies and prescriptions to guide on-the-ground
management to achieve the overall refuge goals. The Calhoun Division is divided into 25
management units based on habitat type. Management units in the study area are provided in
Figure 2. A range of target conditions exists for each management unit which relates to existing
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plant community type, flood frequency, and flood duration. The management emphasis provides
flooded habitat for migratory waterfowl, shorebirds, and other aquatic-dependent fauna. (FWS
2011).

The nearly 1,928-acre Yorkinut Slough study area currently provides a mixture of moist-soil
(386 acres), wet meadow/bottomland grassland (206 ac), bottomland woodland (36 acres),
floodplain forest (701 acres) plant communities, and 599 acres that consists of periodically
mowed (including former agricultural fields that are no longer farmed) or developed areas.
(Figure 6). MSUs are annually flooded in the fall for migratory waterfowl habitat. Primary
management in the Yorkinut Slough study area involves annual flooding and dewatering of
MSUs for migratory waterbirds, bottomland meadow maintenance for terrestrial wildlife, and
bottomland woodland restoration for terrestrial wildlife. Recreational hunting opportunities were
recently expanded to allow hunting and fishing on 854 acres in the Refuge. The area around the
headquarters; Office, Duck Club, Upper Calhoun and Lower Calhoun MSUs; Swan Lake, and
Six Mile Island are excluded to provide refuge for wildlife. Hunting activities permitted within
season include migratory game birds, upland game, and big game in areas east of and including
Pump Station and Schoolhouse MSUs.

5.4 Adjoining Property Use

Property use adjacent to the subject area includes forested land, agriculture, and residential.
Directly adjacent to the construction area are 5 buildings with 4 buildings used for maintenance
while the other building is used as a visitor center and offices. Outside of the maintenance
buildings are two above ground storage tanks (ASTs), this area also serves as storage for five
mobile ASTs when they are not in use.
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6. SCOPE OF SERVICES

6.1 Records Review

Table 1 provides a full list of records reviewed by the Environmental Professional for this
assessment. These records assist in meeting the requirements of EPA’s Standards and Practices
for All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI; 40 CFR Part 312), and the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (ASTM E2247-16). In addition, the physical setting was
assessed for the project area by reviewing topographic maps to identify conditions in which
hazardous substances or petroleum products could migrate. Additional details can be reviewed in
Supplemental Materials 2.

Table 1: Government Records Reviewed

Standard Environmental Record Resources Search Distance

Provided by EDR Lightbox miles (kilometers)

Federal NPL (Superfund) sites 1.0 (1.6)

Federal Delisted NPL sites 0.5 (0.8)

Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders 0.5 (0.8)

Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP 0.5 (0.8)

Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action 1.0 (1.6)

Federal RCRA TSD facilities 0.5 (0.8)

Federal RCRA generators Target property and
adjoining properties

Federal institutional control/engineering control registries Target Property Only

Federal ERNS list Target Property Only

State and tribal “Superfund” equivalent sites 1.0 (1.6)

State and tribal hazardous waste facilities 0.5 (0.8)

State and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities 0.5 (0.8)

State and tribal leaking storage tanks 0.5 (0.8)

State and tribal registered storage tanks Target property and
adjoining properties

State and tribal institutional control/engineering control registries Target Property Only

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 (0.8)

State and tribal brownfield sites 0.5 (0.8)

7. SITE RECONNAISSANCE

On 11 August 2022, Environmental Specialists Kaleb Rakers and Travis Schepker of CEMVS-
EC-EQ performed a site visit for the Yorkinut Slough project area. In general, the project area
was surveyed by vehicle. All passable roads within the project area were used for the site visit.
Roads that were impassable by vehicle were surveyed by foot. Areas of interest (ASTs, laydown
areas, pump stations) were also inspected by foot. Photo documentation for the site visit can be
reviewed in the table of referenced figures (pg. 16).
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8. INTERVIEW

An interview was conducted with Mr. Charlie Deutsch, who serves as Refuge Manager for Two
Rivers National Wildlife Refuge which of which Yorkinut Slough is a part. The content of the
questions asked followed the format of ASTM 2247-16. Relevant information discovered during
the interview is summarized in Supplementary Materials 1.

9. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Two ASTs containing fuel were discovered near the refuge’s maintenance shed. The ASTs had
secondary containment and are technically outside the project’s construction limits. Five empty
mobile ASTs were also identified. Empty mobile ASTs are stored near the maintenance shed and
deployed with fuel to pump stations when needed. While deployed, ASTs are kept on concrete
pads with secondary containment. During the site visit, a small de minimis amount of staining
was observed on the concrete pads.

Interviews indicated that the project does produce very small amounts of waste oil from tractors
and pumps used on site. Waste oil is removed from the property regularly and the property is
classified as a RCRA Exempt Small Quantity Generator.

Fuel and oil management within the project area are not considered RECs. There have been no
significant spills and best management practices are in place to prevent future incidents.

10. OPINION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

Based on the data and resources available for this assessment, it is the Environmental
Professional’s opinion that the Project Area contains no major sites of interest that would impact
the project’s cost or schedule. The environmental impact for the migration of oft-site
contaminants onto the Project Area is negligible. Therefore, a Phase II ESA is not recommended
at this time.

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Environmental Quality and HTRW Section, Environmental and
Munitions Branch (CEMVS-EC-EQ) should be contacted with any known or suspected
variations from the conditions described herein. If future development of the properties indicates
the presence of hazardous or toxic materials, USACE should be notified to perform a re-
evaluation of the environmental conditions.

11. DEVIATIONS

There were no deviations from the ASTM method used for this study.

12. LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

The scope of this assessment did not include any additional environmental investigation, not
outlined herein, or analyses for the presence or absence of hazardous or toxic materials in the
soil, groundwater, surface water, or air, in, on, under, or above the subject tract.
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This site assessment was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of
consultants undertaking similar studies at the same time and in the same geographical area, and
USACE observed that degree of care and skill generally exercised by consultants under similar
circumstances and conditions. The findings and conclusions stated herein must be considered not
as scientific certainties, but rather as professional opinions concerning the significance of the
limited data gathered during the environmental site assessment. No other warranty, expressed or
implied, is made.

Specifically, USACE does not and cannot represent that the project area contains no hazardous
waste or material, oil (including petroleum products), or other latent condition beyond that
observed by USACE during its site assessment.

The observations described in this report were made under the conditions stated herein. The
conclusions presented in the report were based solely upon the services described herein, and not
on scientific tasks or procedure beyond the scope of described services or the time and budgetary
constraints imposed by the client. Furthermore, such conclusions are based solely on site
conditions and rules and regulations, which were in effect at the time of the study.

In preparing this report, USACE relied on certain information provided by State and local
officials and other parties referenced herein, and on information contained in the files of State
and/or local agencies available to USACE at the time of the site assessment. Although there may
have been some degree of overlap in the information provided by these various sources, an
attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or
received during this site assessment was not made.

Observations were made of the site and of structures on the site as indicated within the report.
Where access to portions of the site or to structures on the site was unavailable or limited,
USACE renders no opinion as to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous waste,
material, oil, or other petroleum products in that portion of the site or structure. In addition,
USACE renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous waste or material, oil, or other
petroleum products or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous material, oil, or
petroleum products where direct observation of the interior walls, floor, roof, or ceiling of a
structure on a site was obstructed by objects or coverings on or over these surfaces.

Unless otherwise specified in the report, USACE did not perform testing or analyses to
determine the presence or concentration of asbestos, radon, formaldehyde, lead-based paint, lead
in drinking water, electromagnetic fields (EMFs), or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at the site
or in the environment at the site.

The purpose of this report is to assess the physical characteristics of the subject site with respect
to the presence of hazardous waste, material, oil, or petroleum products in the environment.
Except as otherwise described in this report, no specific attempt was made to check on the
compliance of present or past owners or operators of the site with Federal, State, or local laws
and regulations, environmental or otherwise.
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Personnel from CEMVS-EC-EQ have specific qualifications based on education, training, and
experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property and
declare that, to the best of their professional knowledge and belief, meet the definitions of
Environmental Professionals as defined under 40 CFR 312.
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SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIALS A: INTERVIEWS WITH KNOWLEDGEABLE
PERSONS



Two Rivers National Wildlife Refuge Interview with Knowledgeable Persons 08/11/2022

Interview I: Charlie Deutsch: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Two Rivers National Wildlife
Refuge Manager

1. How long has the current owner owned this property?
Charlie has worked as the refuge manager for 2.5 years. The wildlife refuge was
established in 1958 as the Brussels District of Mark Twain National Wildlife Refuge.
In 2000 the refuge became the Two Rivers National Wildlife Refuge.

2. Has there ever been any herbicide or pesticide application to the property?
Round Up and Garlon 3A used as herbicides. No pesticides are used.

3. Has there ever been any type of spill (oil products, chemicals, etc.) on the property?
If so, what was spilled an approximately how many gallons?
Did spill reach surface waters?
No.

4. Was the property ever used for an industrial use? If so, what type?
No, past uses were primarily agriculture.

5. Were the properties ever used as a dump site (metal, tires, glass, chemical containers, old
drums, etc.), either household or industrial?
No major dump sites.

6. Were there or are there any storage tanks either underground or aboveground?
If so, how many gallons, what did they store, gasoline, fuel oil, etc.?
Two above ground storage tanks, outside the areas that will be worked on.
Numerous portable storage tanks that are stored near the ASTs. These tanks are
temporarily moved into the proposed working areas when the pumps have to be
used.
Did they leak and were they removed?
No reported leaks.

7. Are there any wells (drinking or other) on this property?
There are three wells on the property, neither are used for public drinking and are
all flood proofed.

8. Were there or are there any wastewater treatment or sewage disposal facilities (septic

systems, lagoons, etc.) on this property?
The property has one septic tank and drainage field.

9. Were there or are there any transformers, capacitors or hydraulic equipment which could
have contained PCB's?
None.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Any storage of hazardous materials? If so, how much, when, for how many years?
Where on property?

A 55-gallon barrel is used for waste oil, when the barrel becomes full it is taken off
the property and properly disposed of. The property is classified as a small quantity
exempt generator.

Any burn pits on this property?
No

Any buildings on this property?
Where they built before 19807
Buildings are outside of the proposed project areas.

Has an asbestos and lead based paint survey been completed for the buildings?
If so, was any asbestos and/or lead based paint found?

Was it removed?

No.

Is the property served by a public or private drinking water supply?

Main building has a water fountain used by workers and visitors.

Is this supply conveyed through asbestos cement mains, lead containing lines or piping
that uses copper and/or lead solder?

No.

Are there pipelines on or near this property? If so, where are they located? What are
they transporting?
No.

Does the property require a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System? If so,
what is the NPDES number? Have there been any violations?
No.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

BRUSSELS
BRUSSELS, IL 62013

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map ldentifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC7068889.9s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

TC7068889.9s Page 2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SSuU 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CCDD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LF SPECIAL WASTE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IL NIPC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TC7068889.9s Page 1




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST TRUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SRP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR
UXo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR
BOL TP NR NR NR NR NR
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR
HWAR TP NR NR NR NR NR
IMPDMENT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR
PIMW 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR
TC7068889.9s
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 -1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
MINES MRDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Focus Map - 1 - 7068889.9s
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - No Sites i

Focus Map - 2 - 7068889.9s

Stump Lake Ry

Focus Map - Sites m Dept. Defense Sites 0 1/8

Power Line Indian Reservations BIA

Pipe Line

National Priority List Sites

SITE NAME: Brussels
CITY/STATE: Brussels IL

CLIENT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CONTACT: Kaleb.c.rakers@usace.army.mil
INQUIRY #: 7068889.9s

DATE: 07/29/22

Copyright © 2022 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 5 - 7068889.9s
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 6 - 7068889.9s
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 8 - 7068889.9s
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 9

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 10

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 11

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 12

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 13

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 14

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 15

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 16 - 7068889.9s
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P ]

Focus Map - Sites
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Indian Reservations BIA

0 1/8 1/4 Miles

SITE NAME: Brussels
CITY/STATE: Brussels IL

CLIENT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CONTACT: Kaleb.c.rakers@usace.army.mil
INQUIRY #: 7068889.9s

DATE: 07/29/22
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 16

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 17 - 7068889.9s
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SITE NAME: Brussels
ADDRESS: Brussels
CITY/STATE: Brussels IL
ZIP: 62013

CLIENT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CONTACT: Kaleb.c.rakers@usace.army.mil
INQUIRY #: 7068889.9s

DATE: 07/29/22
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 17

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 18 - 7068889.9s

|== | == S

Py anig uny

py Alag

A Sites

/\/ Target Property
// Search Buffer
/

/ \/ Focus Map- Sites m Dept. Defense Sites 0 1/8 1/4 Miles

| |
f&/‘ Power Line 7 Indian Reservations BIA
/ﬁ\/ Pipe Line

,\ / Focus Map - No Sites i National Priority List Sites

N

SITE NAME: Brussels
ADDRESS: Brussels
CITY/STATE: Brussels
ZIP: 62013

CLIENT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CONTACT: Kaleb.c.rakers@usace.army.mil
IL INQUIRY #: 7068889.9s

DATE: 07/29/22
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 18

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 19 - 7068889.9s
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Power Line :‘/’ - Indian Reservations BIA

Pipe Line

National Priority List Sites

SITE NAME: Brussels
ADDRESS: Brussels
CITY/STATE: Brussels IL
ZIP: 62013

CLIENT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CONTACT: Kaleb.c.rakers@usace.army.mil
INQUIRY #: 7068889.9s

DATE: 07/29/22
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 19

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 20 - 7068889.9s
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National Priority List Sites

SITE NAME: Brussels

ADDRESS: Brussels
CITY/STATE: Brussels IL
ZIP: 62013

CLIENT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CONTACT: Kaleb.c.rakers@usace.army.mil
INQUIRY #: 7068889.9s

DATE: 07/29/22
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 20

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

TC7068889.9s.20 Page 45



Focus Map - 21 - 7068889.9s
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SITE NAME: Brussels
ADDRESS: Brussels
CITY/STATE: Brussels IL
ZIP: 62013

CLIENT: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
CONTACT: Kaleb.c.rakers@usace.army.mil
INQUIRY #: 7068889.9s

DATE: 07/29/22
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 21

Target Property:
BRUSSELS

BRUSSELS, IL 62013

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NO SITES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7068889.9s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2022

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2022

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC7068889.9s

Page GR-3




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2022 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/28/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2022 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2022 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022 Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2022

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2022 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2022 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2022

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7068889.9s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2022 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2022 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SSU: State Sites Unit Listing

The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the responsibility of the
lllinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2022 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2022 Telephone: 217-524-4826

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

CCDD: Clean Construction or Demolition Debris
Construction and demolition (C and D) debris is nonhazardous, uncontaminated material resulting from construction,
remodeling, repair, or demolition of utilities, structures, and roads.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2020 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/28/2020 Telephone: 217-524-3300

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2020 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2022

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF WMRC: Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database
The Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,
Department of Mines & Minerals, lllinois Environmental Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastern
lllinois Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006 Telephone: 217-333-8940

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEF/LF: Available Disposal for Solid Waste in lllinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020 Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2021 Telephone: 217-785-8604

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2022 Last EDR Contact: 07/14/2022

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

LF SPECIAL WASTE: Special Waste Site List

These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the lllinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.

List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control

Facility by Non-RPCF.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

IL NIPC: Solid Waste Landfill Inventory

Source: lllinois EPA

Telephone: 217-782-9288

Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Solid Waste Landfill Inventory. NIPC is an inventory of active and inactive solid waste disposal sites, based
on state, local government and historical archive data. Included are numerous sites which previously had never
been identified largely because there was no obligation to register such sites prior to 1971.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/1988
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Source: Northeastern lllinois Planning Commission
Telephone: 312-454-0400

Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 217-524-3300

Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021 Source: EPA, Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022 Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST: Underground Storage Tank Fund Payment Priority List
In case sulfficient funds are not available in the Underground Storage Tank Fund, requests for payment are entered
on the Payment Priority List by "queue date" order. As required by the Environmental Protection Act, the queue
date is the date that a complete request for partial or final payment was received by the Agency. The queue date
is "officially" confirmed at the end of the payment review process when a Final Decision Letter is sent to the

site owner.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016 Source: lllinois EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2016 Telephone: 217-782-6762

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 07/21/2022

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
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FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

AST: Above Ground Storage Tanks

Source: lllinois State Fire Marshal
Telephone: 217-785-0969

Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: State Fire Marshal

Telephone: 217-785-1011

Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2022

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at